PUBLIC NOTICE Drainage Notice

NOTICE OF COMPLETION HEARING DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 117 WRIGHT COUNTY, IOWA

April 12, 2022

TO: All lien holders or encumbrancers of any land within said Drainage District No. 117 and to all other person who it may concern, including actual occupants of lands in said Drainage District No. 117.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Board of Supervisors, acting as trustees for said Drainage District have set the completion hearing for the repairs to Drainage District No. 117. The Engineer hired for this project has filed his statement of completion. It has been accepted by the Board of Supervisors and is on file in the Auditor's Office.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the date for the completion hearing has been set for the 25th day of April, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisor's Room, at the Wright County Courthouse, Clarion, Iowa.

AND, that any interested party having a claim for damages arising out of the construction of the improvement shall file claim with the Board or the Auditor's Office of Wright County, Iowa at or before the time set for the hearing on the completion of the contract, which claim shall not include any claim for land taken for right-of-way or for severance of the land.

AND, that if the Board of Supervisors finds that the work under contract has been satisfactorily completed and is accepted, that the Board shall compute the balance due to the contractor, and if there are no liens on record against such balance, it shall enter on record an order directing the Auditor to draw warrants in favor of said contractor upon the levy or drainage district funds.

This notice is published and mailed as provided by law at the direction of the Board of Supervisors of Wright County, Iowa, acting on behalf of Drainage District No. 117.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (515) 532-2771.

Courtney Morris

Wright County Drainage Clerk

Published in the Eagle Grove Eagle on Thursday, April 21, 2022